available-for-sale reserves as appropriate. Comparatives are not restated.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134

 14

13. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

 (II)  Impact Arising from Change in Accounting Policies

The effects arising from the adoption of the new standard as described above, other than
those disclosed in the statement of changes in equity, is set out below:

(i)  Restatement arising from amendment to FRS 117

As previously
reported

RM Million

Reclassifi-
cations

RM Million

As
restated

RM Million
As at 31 December 2008
Property, plant and equipment 11,772.1

   67.5   11,839.6

Prepaid lease payments

67.5 (67.5)   -

As at 31 December 2009
Property, plant and equipment 12,329.9

   74.4   12,404.3

Prepaid lease payments 74.4   (74.4)   -

(ii)  Changes arising from adoption of FRS 139

As
previously

reported
Reclassi-
fications

Adjust-
ments
to the

opening
position

As
restated/
adjusted

RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
As at 1 January 2010
Fair value reserve 155.5   -   100.4 255.9
Retained profits 2,222.2   -   (18.0) 2,204.2

Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 5,796.9   -   (7.0) 5,789.9
Derivative financial liabilities   -   -   10.3 10.3

Non-Current Assets
Available-for-sale investments 608.2   152.8   99.4 860.4
Other investments 152.8 (152.8)   -   -
Available-for-sale receivables   -   53.3   (17.0) 36.3
Other long term receivables 108.9   (53.3)   1.0 56.6
Derivative financial assets   -   -   2.2 2.2

Current Assets
Trade and other receivables 2,284.0   -   (1.0) 2,283.0
Available-for-sale short term

investments   -   224.5   1.1 225.6
Investments at fair value

through profit or loss   -   70.2   - 70.2
Short term investments 294.7 (294.7)   -   -

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134

 15

13. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

 (II)  Impact Arising from Change in Accounting Policies (continued)

(iii) Reclassification of Comparatives to enhance comparability on adoption of
FRS 139 and amendment to FRS 117

Arising from the adoption of FRS 139 and amendment to FRS 117, certain
comparatives for the quarter and financial year ended 31 December 2009 has been
reclassified to enhance comparability of the amounts disclosed. These are shown
below:

4TH QUARTER ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2009
FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED

31 DECEMBER 2009

As
previously

reported

Reclassifi-
cations

FRS 117

Reclassifi-
cations

FRS 139
As

restated

As
previously

reported

Reclassifi-
cations

FRS 117

Reclassifi-
cations

FRS 139
As

restated

RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
RM

Million
Depreciation,
impairment and
amortisation (494.9)

(0.3) - (495.2) (2,038.3)

(1.2) - (2,039.5)

Other Operating
Cost (1,570.4) 0.3 (16.4) (1,586.5) (5,671.2) 1.2 (83.2) (5,753.2)

Prepaid rental-
leasehold land (0.3) 0.3 - - (1.2) 1.2 - -

Reversal of
diminution in
value of other
investments 15.1 - (15.1) - 15.1 - (15.1) -

Reversal of
diminution value
of quoted
investments

1.3 -   (1.3)   -   68.1 - (68.1)   -

Other Operating
 Income (net) 55.5 - (3.3) 52.2 166.1 - (37.3) 128.8
Profit/(loss) on
disposal of
quoted
investments

1.7 - (1.7)   -

(31.2) - 31.2   -

Profit on disposal
of fixed income
securities 0.1 -   (0.1)   -

1.0 - (1.0)   -

Profit on disposal
of Axiata’s rights - - -   - 66.0 - (66.0) -

Profit on disposal
of available-for-
sale investment 1.5 - (1.5)   - 1.5 - (1.5) -

Other Gains
(net) - - 19.7 19.7 - - 120.5 120.5

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A: EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS 134

 16

13. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(III)  Comparative Figures

FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements

As a result of the adoption of the revised FRS 101, income statement of the Group for
the comparative financial year ended 31 December 2009 have been re-presented as two
separate statements, i.e. an income statement displaying components of profit or loss
and a statement of comprehensive income. All non-owner changes in equity which